determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that
contributions from employers will be made at contractually required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those
assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability.

35

LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

NOTE 9 – PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Changes in the District’s Net Pension Liability

Changes in the District’s net pension liability for the year ended December 31, 2017 were as follows:

(6) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money.  TCDRS does not charge fees or interest.
(7) No plan changes valued.
(8) Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 8.10%, as well as what the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using  a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10%) or 1
percentage point  higher (9.10%) than the current rate:

 1% Decrease in

Discount Rate
 7.10%

Current
Discount Rate

8.10%

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

9.10%

Total pension liability

$89,463,199

 $79,904,120

   $71,811,577

Fiduciary net position   69,968,145   69,968,145  69,968,145

Net pension liability/(asset)  $19,495,054

   $9,935,975  $1,843,432

36

Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension

Liability
(a) – (b)

Balances, December 31, 2016 $75,013,120 $61,687,762 $13,325,358

Changes for the year:

   Service cost 2,423,909 - 2,423,909

   Interest on total pension liability (1) 6,096,354 - 6,096,354

   Effect of plan changes (2) - - -

   Effect of economic/demographic gains/losses 278,233 - 278,233

   Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 525,610 - 525,610

   Refund of contributions (183,105) (183,105) -

   Benefit payments (4,250,001) (4,250,001) -

   Administrative expenses - (46,531) 46,531

   Member contributions - 1,098,013 (1,098,013)

   Net investment income - 8,993,684 (8,993,684)

   Employer contributions - 2,677,573 (2,677,573)

   Other charges (3) - (9,250) 9,250

Net Changes 4,891,000 8,280,383 (3,389,383)

Balances, December 31, 2017 $79,904,120 $69,968,145 $9,935,975

LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

NOTE 9 – PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Pension Expense and Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2018, the District recognized pension expense of $3,167,323.  At year-end, the
District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

 Deferred Outflows
of Resources

 Deferred  Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $197,039  $247,568
Changes in assumptions -  574,105
Net difference between projected and actual earnings  807,797   -